
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 17th March, 2021, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 
 
Councillors  E Wragg (Chair), S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair), 

J Bailey, K Bloxham, C Brown, A Colman, 
O Davey, B De Saram, S Gazzard, M Howe, 
D Key, G Pook, G Pratt, P Skinner, J Whibley 
and T Woodward 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom App. All Councillors and 
registered speakers will have been sent an 
appointment with the meeting link. 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 
wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Thursday, 4 March 2021; Re-issued Monday, 15 March 2021 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 
This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Development Management 
Committee you must have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of 
the application. Those that have commented on an application being considered by the 
Committee will receive a letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and 
instructions on how to register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, 
which you will need to provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make 
their representation.  
 
The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 

 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 
and the applicant or agent 

 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 
objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The day before t
[...]
ions of interest 
 

4 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

5 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in 
this way. 
 

Applications for Determination 
 
PLEASE NOTE -  If needed the meeting will be adjourned at approximately 1pm 
for a 30 minutes break 
 
6 20/2514/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  (Pages 4 - 12) 

 The Coach House, 9A Fore Street, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 6NG. 
 

7 20/1582/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  (Pages 13 - 26) 

 Barns At Higher Hawkerland Farm, Sidmouth Road, Aylesbeare, EX5 2JW. 
 

8 20/1895/FUL (Minor) AXMINSTER  (Pages 27 - 38) 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 Green Acres, Lyme Road, Axminster, EX13 5BH. 
 

9 20/2133/FUL (Minor) YARTY  (Pages 39 - 49) 

 Myrtle Farm, Chardstock, Axminster, EX13 7DD. 
 

10 20/1801/FUL (Minor) TALE VALE  (Pages 50 - 67) 

 Edenvale Turf, Courtlands, Dulford, Cullompton, EX15 2EQ. 
 

11 20/1636/FUL (Minor) FENITON  (Pages 68 - 79) 

 The Workshops, Deer Park Farm, Buckerell, Honiton, EX14 3EP. 
 

12 20/1808/FUL (Minor) FENITON  (Pages 80 - 93) 

 Owl Cottage, Treaslake Farm, Buckerell, Honiton, EX14 3EP. 
 

Late Item 
 
13 Proposed letter to MP's in relation to permitted development in rural areas  

(Pages 94 - 95) 

 
 
Please note: 

Planning application details, including plans and representations received, can be viewed 
in full on the Council’s website. 
 
Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 3

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/planning/view-planning-applications-enforcements-and-planning-appeals/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


Ward Budleigh And Raleigh

Reference 20/2514/FUL

Applicant Mr & Mrs Robert & Meg Harris

Location The Coach House 9A Fore Street Budleigh
Salterton EX9 6NG

Proposal Change of use from ancillary accommodation to
the main dwelling to an independent residential
use (Use Class C3) for holiday letting purposes

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 4

Agenda Item 6



 

20/2514/FUL  

  Committee Date: 17th March 2021 
 

Budleigh And 
Raleigh 
(Budleigh Salterton) 
 

 
20/2514/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
15.02.2021 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Robert & Meg Harris 
 

Location: The Coach House  9A Fore Street, Budleigh Salterton 
 

Proposal: Change of use from ancillary accommodation to the main 
dwelling to an independent residential use (Use Class C3) 
for holiday letting purposes 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before the Development Management Committee as the officer 
recommendation is contrary to the view of two ward members.  
 
The proposal relates to the creation of an independent dwelling at the site for use 
as holiday accommodation.  
 
The site is within Flood Zone 3 where the NPPF and Policy EN21 of the Local Plan 
resist further residential development unless through the application of the 
sequential test it can be demonstrated that the development cannot be provided 
elsewhere within Flood Zone 1.  
 
It is considered that there are other locations within East Devon, which are in flood 
one, where holiday accommodation can be provided. Consequently, it is 
considered that the proposal fails the sequential test and, therefore, is 
unacceptable in flood risk terms.  
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in all other regards. However, due to 
the failure of the sequential test and creation of a new residential unit in Flood 
Zone 3, the application is unacceptable and is recommended for refusal. 
 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Local Consultations  
 
Parish/Town Council 
This Council supports the application 

page 5



 

20/2514/FUL  

  
Cllr Tom Wright  
 
Having just looked again at the property I realised that it is situated on ground 
significantly higher than the land occupied by the main house. In fact the site of The 
Coach House projects into the ground on which Temple Methodist Church is sited so 
although the view ‘from above’ indicates it is in a flood zone the higher land lifts in 
considerably above the danger level. I did not have my phone with me but a picture 
demonstrates this very well. 
I live close to the site, pass it daily and note the water level in the brook. It has never 
in 16 years come anywhere near overflowing. 
 
Cllr Alan Dent  
 
Thank you for letting me have sight of this report. 
  
Whilst I appreciate that the buildings in question are in a flood zone and therefore the 
sequential test applies, I do not agree with conclusion which recommends refusal. 
  
This building - as well as Abele Tree House - have not been affected by any flooding 
issues during my (nearly) twenty tears in Budleigh Salterton and both the buildings 
have been there for many years. 
  
The decision to refuse seems to go completely against what most of us - including the 
Town Council - feel is common sense and beneficial to the local tourist economy. 
  
Therefore I would like to attend the delegated planning meeting and would be grateful 
for Zoom details. 
 
Technical Consultations 
 
Conservation 
CONSULTATION REPLY TO CENTRAL PLANNING TEAM 
PLANNING APPLICATION AFFECTING KEY BUILDING IN CONSERVATION 
AREA 
 
ADDRESS: The Coach House, 9A Fore Street, Budleigh Salterton 
 
GRADE: Adj Key building   APPLICATION NO:  20/2514/FUL 
    
CONSERVATION AREA:   Budleigh Salterton 
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use from ancillary accommodation to the main dwelling to an 
independent r
[...]
ents more vulnerable development in a 
designated high risk flood zone where there is a requirement for the sequential 
test for site selection to be applied. In this case the sequential test is not met as 
it has not been adequately justified that there are no alternative sites which 

page 11



 

20/2514/FUL  

could provide the development proposed on sites of lower flood risk. The 
development is therefore contrary to policy EN21 (River and Coastal Flooding) 
of the East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 and the guidance set out within the 
National Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Practice Guidance. 

 
 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the aims of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 East Devon District 
Council seeks to work positively with applicants to try and ensure that all relevant 
planning concerns have been appropriately resolved;  however, in this case the 
development is considered to be fundamentally unacceptable such that the Council's 
concerns could not be overcome through negotiation. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
 
   

Flood Risk Assessment 21.12.20 
   

Location Plan 21.12.20 
  
D071-20-104 A Proposed Combined 

Plans 
21.12.20 

  
D071-20-103 Proposed Floor Plans 12.11.20 

 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 12



Ward Budleigh And Raleigh

Reference 20/1582/FUL

Applicant Wyatt

Location Barns At Higher Hawkerland Farm Sidmouth
Road Aylesbeare Exeter EX5 2JW

Proposal Change of use and subdivision of Barns 1 and 2
and part of Barn 3 from agricultural use to form
10no. storage and distribution units (Use Class
B8), including external alterations to provide a
roller shutter door and a by-pass door to each
unit, provision of infill cladding to the existing hit
& miss boarding to the external walls and
provision of a gravel finish to the existing earth
hardstanding to form Yard 1 and Yard 2 to be
used for additional external storage associated
with the units (retrospective)

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

20/1582/FUL  

  Committee Date: 17th February 2021 
 

Budleigh And 
Raleigh 
(Colaton Raleigh) 
 

 
20/1582/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
18.11.2020 

Applicant: Wyatt 
 

Location: Barns At Higher Hawkerland Farm Sidmouth Road 
 

Proposal: Change of use and subdivision of Barns 1 and 2 and part 
of Barn 3 from agricultural use to form 10no. storage and 
distribution units (Use Class B8), including external 
alterations to provide a roller shutter door and a by-pass 
door to each unit, provision of infill cladding to the 
existing hit & miss boarding to the external walls and 
provision of a gravel finish to the existing earth 
hardstanding to form Yard 1 and Yard 2 to be used for 
additional external storage associated with the units 
(retrospective) 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before Members because the recommendation is contrary to 
the views of one of the Ward Members. 
 
Retrospective planning permission is sought for the use of three former calf-
rearing buildings as ten storage and distribution units for rent. The conversion 
took place without permission in 2019 and most of the units have been occupied 
since early 2020. 
 
The Local Plan supports rural enterprises that are appropriate in scale and type 
for their surroundings. Subject to those considerations it also supports the reuse 
of redundant farm buildings and activities which support the continuation of 
farming in the area. 
 
In this case there is little evidence that the development is supporting agriculture 
as there appears to be little agricultural activity following the cessation of calf-
rearing. Moreover there is no evidence of a business plan for the agricultural land 
demonstra
[...]
l Plan 2013-2031. 

 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the aims of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 East Devon District 
Council seeks to work positively with applicants to try and ensure that all relevant 
planning concerns have been appropriately resolved;  however, in this case the 
development is considered to be fundamentally unacceptable such that the Council's 
concerns could not be overcome through negotiation. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
 
  
8081-03 : 
Floor/roof 

Existing Combined 
Plans 

12.08.20 

  
8081-04 Existing Elevation 12.08.20 

  
8081-05 : 
Floor/roof 

Existing Combined 
Plans 

12.08.20 

  
8081-06 Existing Elevation 12.08.20 

  
8081-07 Existing Site Plan 12.08.20 

  

page 25



 

20/1582/FUL  

8081-08 : 
Floor/roof 

Proposed Combined 
Plans 

12.08.20 

  
8081-09 Proposed Elevation 12.08.20 

  
8081-10 : 
Floor/roof 

Proposed Combined 
Plans 

12.08.20 

  
8081-11 Proposed Elevation 12.08.20 

  
8081-12 : 
Floor/roof 

Proposed Combined 
Plans 

12.08.20 

  
8081-13 Proposed Elevation 12.08.20 

  
8081-14 Proposed Site Plan 12.08.20 

  
8081-100 B Combined Plans 12.08.20 

  
8081-LP B Location Plan 12.08.20 

  
8081-01 : 
Floor/roof 

Existing Combined 
Plans 

12.08.20 

  
8081-02 Existing Elevation 12.08.20 

 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 26



Ward Axminster

Reference 20/1895/FUL

Applicant Mr Peter Crosby

Location Green Acres Lyme Road Axminster EX13 5BH

Proposal Construction of garage and barn (partially
retrospective)

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

20/1895/FUL  

  Committee Date:  17th Match 2021 
 

Axminster 
(Axminster) 
 

 
20/1895/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
10.02.2021 

Applicant: Mr Peter Crosby 

[...]

P-203 Proposed Combined 

Plans 
12.01.21 

  
P-201 Combined Plans 12.01.21 

 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 49



Ward Tale Vale

Reference 20/1801/FUL

Applicant Mrs A Golding

Location Edenvale Turf Courtlands Dulford Cullompton
EX15 2EQ

Proposal Proposed replacement dwelling.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 50

Agenda Item 10



 

20/1801/FUL  

  Committee Date: 17th March 2021 
 

Tale Vale 
(Broadhembury) 
 

 
20/1801/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
19.10.2020 

Applicant: Mrs A Golding 
 

Location: Edenvale Turf Courtlands 
 

Proposal: Proposed replacement dwelling. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is brought before Committee as the officer recommendation is 
contrary to the view of the ward member. 
 
The proposal involves the construction of a two storey three bedroom dwelling 
within a corner of an open field that forms part of the holding at the Edenvale Turf 
farm - operated by the applicant's family - at Courtlands, Dulford.  
 
The intended site for the dwelling is around 250-350 metres to the north of the 
main complex of farm buildings at Courtlands immediately adjacent to the 
commercial entrance to the farm. 
 
The dwelling is not being expressly proposed as a rural worker's dwelling under 
the provisions of paragraph 79 of the National Planning Policy Framework or 
Policy H4 of the adopted Local Plan, although, should Members be minded to view 
the proposal favourably, the applicant would be willing to accept an agricultural 
occupancy restriction being placed upon the accommodation by condition. 
 
The development is being justified more strongly on the basis of it amounting to 
a replacement dwelling (and therefore to be considered having regard to the 
provisions of Local Plan Policy H6) for one of three approved (but yet to be 

[...]
l conversion on a different site within the farm holding, 
represent the introduction of a development that would appear unduly visually 
intrusive in the landscape, and would fail to respect the key characteristics and 
special qualities of the area, to the detriment of the rural landscape character and 
appearance of the countryside. As a consequence, it would be contrary to the 
provisions of Strategies 7 (Development in the Countryside) and 46 (Landscape 
Conservation and Enhancement) and Policies D1 (Design and Local 
Distinctiveness), H4 (Dwellings for Persons Employed in Rural Businesses) and 
H6 (Replacement of Existing Dwellings in the Countryside) of the adopted East 
Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 and guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2019). 

 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the aims of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 East Devon District 
Council seeks to work positively with applicants to try and ensure that all relevant listed 
building concerns have been appropriately resolved; however, in this case the 
development is considered to be fundamentally unacceptable such that the Council's 
concerns could not be overcome through negotiation. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
 
  
E-100 REV B Location Plan 24.08.20 

page 66



 

20/1801/FUL  

  
P-100 REV C Proposed Site Plan 24.08.20 

  
P-300 REV C Proposed Elevation 24.08.20 

  
P-200 REV G Proposed Floor Plans 24.08.20 

 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 67



Ward Feniton

Reference 20/1636/FUL

Applicant Mr Donovan Galling

Location The Workshops Deer Park Farm Buckerell
Honiton EX14 3EP

Proposal Replacement of former showroom & workshop
building with B1/B2/B8 units, extension and
change of use to B1 and B8 of the existing
stores building, addition of an entrance canopy
and use of the yard for outside storage and
parking

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 68

Agenda Item 11



 

20/1636/FUL  

  Committee Date: 17th March 2021 
 

Feniton 
(Buckerell) 
 

 
20/1636/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
19.10.2020 

Applicant: Mr Donovan Galling 
 

Location: The Workshops Deer Park Farm 
 

Proposal: Replacement of former showroom & workshop building 
with B1/B2/B8 units, extension and change of use to B1 
and B8 of the existing stores building, addition of an 
entrance canopy and use of the yard for outside storage 
and parking 
 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The application is before members as the officer recommendation differs from the 
view of the Ward Member. 
 
The application site was the former base for kitchen fitters Martha Mockford. Prior 
to a fire in 2015, the site comprised of two agricultural buildings, one used as a 
workshop and showroom, the other as a materials store. The fire destroyed the 
workshop and showroom building, plus part of the storage building.  
 
This application seeks permission for the construction of a replacement building 
and to secure permission for the commercial use of the site which has occurred 
since 1988. 
 
The replacement building would be used for B1, B2 and B8 purposes. The storage 
building to the east would be B1 and B8 purposes. The application also seeks to 
regularise the use of the external storage area within the yard. This area, a 
previous silage clamp, appears to have been operated prior to 2005 as an external 
storage area for building materials. 
 
Due to the application site’s location in open countryside the proposed 
development shall need to be supported through specific policy that supports the 
scheme. In this instance the development shall utilise brownfield land and has 
support through the provisions of Policy E5 (Small Scale Economic Developm
[...]
ved. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
  
348/05 Rev D Proposed Floor Plans 09.02.21 

  
348/01 Rev D Location Plan 10.02.21 

  
348/07 B Combined Plans 24.08.20 

  
348/06 Proposed roof plans 03.08.20 

 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 79



Ward Feniton

Reference 20/1808/FUL

Applicant Mr and Mrs Goodall

Location Owl Cottage Treaslake Farm Buckerell Honiton
EX14 3EP

Proposal New driveway, construction of single and two
storey extensions to dwelling and enlargement
of parking area and garden

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 80

Agenda Item 12



 

20/1808/FUL  

  Committee Date: 17th March 2021 
 

Feniton 
(Buckerell) 
 

 
20/1808/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
22.10.2020 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Goodall 
 

Location: Owl Cottage Treaslake Farm 
 

Proposal: New driveway, construction of single and two storey 
extensions to dwelling and enlargement of parking area 
and garden 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before the Committee because the recommendation is contrary 
to the view of the Ward Member. 
 
Following approval for the removal of a holiday tie from a building within the 
grounds of Treaslake Farm, permission is now sought to enlarge the building and 
create a separate access and curtilage. 
 
The main issue to consider is the effect of the development on the setting of 
Treaslake Farm, which is listed grade 2. In response to comments from the 
Conservation Officer and Planning Team a number of changes have been made to 
the proposal but owing to the creation of a new access, substantial enlargement 
of the building and division of the curtilage there is a residual degree of harm to 
the setting of the listed building. While no individual aspect of the proposal could 
be considered harmful on its own
[...]
orries do not block the 
highway). 
 
23/11/2020 - Buckerell Parish Council has reviewed the proposed revisions to the 
application and continues to have no objection. 
 
14/01/2021 - Buckerell Parish Council has reviewed the proposed revisions to the 
application and continues to have no objection. 
 
Other Representations 
None received. 
 
Technical Consultations 
 
EDDC Trees 
The Arboricultural Report submitted with the application identifies a number of trees 
within the application site and has categorised them according to the BS 5837:2012. 
Report and associated survey and categorisation appears to be a fair assessment of 
the trees and the potential for the development to impact on them. A number of lesser 
quality trees are recommended for removal either on grounds of poor condition or to 
facilitate the access requirements of the development. None of these trees are of 
sufficient quality to be considered as a valid constraint on the development.   
The report includes the necessary Tree Protection Plan (TPP) along with associated 
measures and Arboricultural Method Statements (AMS) to ensure that any potential 
damage through construction activities is avoided.  

page 82



 

20/1808/FUL  

On the basis that the TPP and AMS are fully implemented and adhered to, there are 
no arboricultural reasons for the application not to be approved. 
  
Conservation 
CONSULTATION REPLY TO PLANNING CENTRAL TEAM  
PLANNING APPLICATION AFFECTING LISTED BUILDING 
 
ADDRESS:  Owl Cottage, Treaslake Farm, Buckerell 
 
GRADE: II  APPLICATION NO:  20/1808/FUL 
    
PROPOSAL: New driveway, construction of single and two storey extensions to 
dwelling and enlargement of parking area and garden 
 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF HISTORIC CHARACTER/ ARCHITECTURAL MERIT: 
 
Treaslake Farmhouse and the associated former barn have primarily architectural and 
historic interest for their historic construction and modest scale - the single-range T-
plan form which shows incremental developme
[...]
 

The process has resulted in increases in travel and use of private transport in unsustainable rural 

areas, making it very difficult to achieve our carbon neutral target for the District. Inhabitants of 

these countryside villages and hamlets are understandably very concerned that their Neighbourhood 

Plans and the East Devon Local Plan, which have been years in the making, are rendered ineffective, 

and that Central Government is dictating development, often outside of the Built Up Area 

Boundaries to the benefit of individuals only and at the expense of wider objectives. 

 

Examples of such situations are: 

 

• Having to grant consent for the conversion of an agricultural building to a shop in the small 

hamlet of Combe Raleigh against the wishes of all of the residents and resulting in a shop that will 

encourage people to drive there from established settlements with the associated traffic 

movements and disturbance to residents; 

• Having to grant consent for the conversion of employment buildings to residential use 

undermining local employment opportunities; 

page 94

Agenda Item 13



 

• Having  to grant consent for agricultural buildings to be used as hotels in unsustainable 

locations undermining our existing hotels and guest houses in our main towns; 

• Having to grant consent for a chicken house to a shop in a very rural area undermining our 

already struggling town centres. 

 

As Chair of the Planning Committee I would ask you all to raise these concerns with the Rt Hon. 

Robert Jenrick the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government 

 

 

page 95


	Agenda
	6 20/2514/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH
	20.2514.F
	20.2514.FUL

	7 20/1582/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH
	20.1582.F
	20.1582.FUL

	8 20/1895/FUL (Minor) AXMINSTER
	20.1895.F
	20.1895.FUL

	9 20/2133/FUL (Minor) YARTY
	20.2133.F
	20.2133.FUL

	10 20/1801/FUL (Minor) TALE VALE
	20.1801.F
	20.1801.FUL

	11 20/1636/FUL (Minor) FENITON
	20.1636.F
	20.1636.FUL

	12 20/1808/FUL (Minor) FENITON
	20.1808.F
	20.1808.FUL

	13 Proposed letter to MP's in relation to permitted development in rural areas



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Online via the Zoom 

App. All Councillors and registered speakers will have been sent an 

appointment with the meeting link. on 17 March 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.02 am and ended at 3.20 pm.  (The meeting was adjourned at 1.30 
pm and reconvened at 2pm) 
 
 
233    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 236. 20/1582/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH. 
Councillor David Key, Personal, Known to the applicant over several years through the 
Young Farmers Club. 
 
Minute 236. 20/1582/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH. 
Councillor Philip Skinner, Personal, Received a telephone call from the applicant in 
respect of this planning application. 
 
Minute 237. 20/1895/FUL (Minor) AXMINSTER. 
Councillors Olly Davey, Bruce De Saram, Sarah Chamberlain, David Key, Mike Howe, 
Philip Skinner and Tony Woodward, Personal, Lobbied on this planning application. 
 
Minute 237. 20/1895/FUL (Minor) AXMINSTER. 
Councillor Eileen Wragg, Personal, Received two emails from an objector in respect of 
this planning application. 
 
Minute 239. 20/1801/FUL (Minor) TALE VALE. 
Councillors Jess Bailey, Colin Brown, Sarah Chamberlain, Olly Davey, Bruce De Saram, 
Steve Gazzard, David Key, Eileen Wragg, Geoff Pratt, Mike Howe, Tony Woodward, 
Personal, Lobbied on this planning application. 
 
Minute 239. 20/1801/FUL (Minor) TALE VALE. 
Councillor Philip Skinner, Personal, Known to the applicant and the applicant's family for 
over 20 years as Ward Member and was not predetermined or biased as a Planning 
Committee Member. 
 
Minute 240. 20/1636/FUL (Minor) FENITON. 
Councillor Jess Bailey, Bruce De Saram, Colin Brown, Olly Davey, Steve Gazzard, Mike 
Howe, David Key, Eileen Wragg, Geoff Pratt, Tony Woodward, Personal, Received an 
email with photographs from Councillor Bond, Ward Member, in respect of this planning 
application. 
 
Minute 241. 20/1808/FUL (Minor) FENITON. 
Councillor Steve Gazzard, Personal, Lobbied on this planning application. 
 
Non-Committee Member 
Minute 238. 20/2133/FUL (Minor) YARTY. 
Councillor Paul Hayward, Personal, Clerk to Chardstock Parish Council who have 
opposed this planning application and have been present at parish council meetings as 
Clerk and Ward Member simultaneously where another objector had voiced their 
objections; Known to the applicant's partner as he is employed as parish maintenance 



Planning Committee 17 March 2021 
 

for Chardstock Parish Council and have communicated with him on multiple occasions 
on parish maintenance matters; Also had attended the site as Ward Member without 
predetermination. 
 

234    Matters of urgency  

 
There was one late report that the Chair agreed would be discussed in Minute 242. 
 

235    20/2514/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  

 
Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs Robert & Meg Harris 
 
Location: 
The Coach House, 9A Fore Street, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 6NG. 
 
Proposal 
Change of use from ancillary accommodation to the main dwelling to an independent 
residential use (Use Class C3) for holiday letting purposes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved contrary to officer recommendation. 
 
Members considered that the economic and tourism benefits outweighed the harm from 
flood risk and failure of the sequential test.  Conditions delegated to officers in 
consultation with Ward Member and Chair. 
 

236    20/1582/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  

 
Applicant: 
Wyatt 
 
Location: 
Barns At Higher Hawkerland Farm, Sidmouth Road, Aylesbeare, EX5 2JW. 
 
Proposal: 
Change of use and subdivision of Barns 1 and 2 and part of Barn 3 from agricultural use 
to form 10 storage and distribution units (Use Class B8), including external alterations to 
provide roller shutter door and a by-pass door to each unit, provision of infill cladding to 
the existing hit and miss boarding to the external walls and provision of a gravel finish to 
the existing earth hardstanding to form Yard 1 and Yard 2 to be used for additional 
external storage associated with the units (retrospective). 
 
RESOLVED: 
Refused as per officer recommendation. 
 

237    20/1895/FUL (Minor) AXMINSTER  

 
Applicant: 
Mr Peter Crosby. 
 
Location: 
Green Acres, Lyme Road, Axminster, EX13 5BH. 



Planning Committee 17 March 2021 
 

 
Proposal: 
Construction of garage and barn (partially retrospective). 
 
RESOLVED: 
Refused contrary to officer recommendation.  
 
Members considered that by reason of the size, scale and design of the building, and 
perceived lack of need, the proposed structure was harmful to the local residential 
character and visual amenity of the area contrary to Policy D1 and Strategy 46. In 
addition, Members considered that the proposal would add to vehicular use of the access 
and present an increased harm to highway safety contrary to Policy TC7. Wording of the 
reasons for refusal delegated to officers in consultation with the Chair of Planning 
Committee and the Ward Members. 
 

238    20/2133/FUL (Minor) YARTY  

 
Applicant: 
Mrs Carinna Parsons 
 
Location: 
Myrtle Farm, Chardstock, EX13 7DD. 
 
Proposal: 
Replacement farm buildings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Deferred to seek further evidence and information from the applicant regarding the 
agricultural need for the buildings. Such information and evidence to include submission 
of a Business Plan and justification for the size and scale of buildings proposed. 
 

239    20/1801/FUL (Minor) TALE VALE  

 
Applicant: 
Mrs A Golding 
 
Location: 
Edenvale Turf, Courtlands, Dulford, Cullompton, EX15 2EQ. 
 
Proposal: 
Proposed replacement dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Refused as per officer recommendation. 
 

240    20/1636/FUL (Minor) FENITON  

 
Applicant: 
Mr Donovan Galling. 
 
Location: 
The Workshops, Deer Park Farm, Buckerell, Honiton, EX14 3EP. 
 



Planning Committee 17 March 2021 
 

Proposal: 
Replacement of former showroom and workshop building with B1/B2/B8 units, extension 
and change of use to B1 and B8 of the existing stores building, addition of an entrance 
canopy and use of the yard for outside storage and parking. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per officer recommendation but subject to: 
1. An addition condition restricting any outside storage to no higher than 4m; 
2. Condition 4 re-worded to clarify no B2 use of the existing building; 
3. Additional condition requiring the submission of a dark roof colour for the new 

building. 
 

241    20/1808/FUL (Minor) FENITON  

 
Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs Goodall. 
 
Location: 
Owl Cottage, Treaslake Farm, Buckerell, EX14 3EP. 
 
Proposal: 
New driveway, construction of single and two storey extensions to dwelling and 
enlargement of parking area and garden. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per officer recommendation. 
 

242    Proposed letter to MP's in relation to permitted development in 

rural areas  

 
The Chair introduced the late report that Members confirmed they had received and 
welcomed comments from Committee Members that included: 
 

 Members welcomed the letter as it had set out the position and concurred that an 
additional example be included in the letter to address the fall-back position. 

 It was highlighted that the various changes of use of buildings had brought both 
desirable and undesirable planning applications. 

 The biggest issue for local authorities is that people are not building out for 
whatever reason. 

 Need to focus on achieving our carbon neutral target for the district by giving 
examples. 

 Reference was made to PDQ Rights and Members were reminded that it was the 
Law Courts that had determined that a fall-back position should be given weight 
when making decisions and not the Government. 

 

RESOLVED: 
That the letter with the proposed amendments be agreed and the final version to be 
delegated to the Chair and to Officers. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 



Planning Committee 17 March 2021 
 

Councillors present: (for some or all the meeting) 
E Wragg (Chair) 
S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair) 
J Bailey 
C Brown 
A Colman 
O Davey 
B De Saram 
S Gazzard 
M Howe 
D Key 
G Pratt 
P Skinner 
T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
P Arnott 
D Bickley 
S Bond 
A Dent 
I Hall 
P Hayward 
S Jackson 
G Jung 
D Ledger 
A Moulding 
T Wright 
 
Officers in attendance: (for some or all the meeting) 
Chris Rose, Development Manager 
Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 
Nicola Cooper, Solicitor 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 
K Bloxham 
G Pook 
J Whibley 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


